## 2019 FEE SCHEDULE

ADMINISTRATION				
Administrative Fee to Certify to Tax Rolls	\$	20.00		
Candidate Filing Fee	\$	2.00		
City Council Special Meeting	\$ 2	00.00	Any time a special meeting is required.	
City Maps (11 x 17)	\$	2.00	(includes sales tax)	
Code of Ordinances		.00.00		
Copies	\$	0.25	Per page/black/white (includes sales tax)	
	\$		Per page/color	
Copy of Audit			No charge if electronic copy available.	
Copy of Budget			No charge if electronic copy available.	
Copy of Comprehensive Plan		20.00		
Coy of Subdivision Ordinance		20.00		
Copy of Zoning Ordinance		20.00		
Economic Development Authority Special Meeting		50.00	Any time a special meeting is required.	
Fax Fee - send/receive	\$		Per fax (includes sales tax)	
Meeting Recordings			Per meeting	
Return Check / Direct Payment Fee			Per Check or Direct Payment	
Special Assessment Search			Per PID#	
Village Hall Rent		75.00	Per floor per day	
Damage Deposit		200.00	Ter noor per day	
Damage Deposit	No Cha		Non-Profits, Community & Service Organizations	
Weed Notice - Administration & Inspection		20.00	Non-Fronts, Community & Service Organizations	
Document Recording Fee	7	20.00	Actual Cost	
Late Fee on Past Due Invoices		1 50%	Per Month	
care ree on Past Due invoices		1.50%	Let Motifit	
LICENSING and PERMITS				
Adult Use Business	\$ 1,5	500.00	Application Fee	
	\$ 5	500.00	Investigative Fee	
Keeping of Chickens	\$	-	No fee but permit required	
Dog/Cat License	\$	5.00	Annual	
Replacement Tag	\$	2.00		
Dog/Cat Fines		10.00	Clean-up Fine	
Golf Cart Permit	\$	10.00	Annual	
Liquor License				
On Sale	\$ 1,8	370.00		
Off Sale		150.00	4	
Sunday		200.00		
3.2 Malt Liquor				
On Sale	\$ 1	150.00		
Off Sale		150.00		
Wine		150.00		
Consumption and Display		50.00		
Temporary 1 Day Consumption and Display Permit		10.00		
Club - On Sale		100.00		
Temporary On Sale				
Single Event	\$	10.00	3.2 Malt Liquor or Intoxicating	
Multi-Event	\$		3.2 Malt Liquor or Intoxicating	
Peddler & Transient Merchant Permit		_	1st Day	
	\$		Each additional day (14 day maximum)	
			Annual	
Solicitors	\$	-	No fee but must register with the City.	
Well Permit		25.00		
	· ·			

## 2019 FEE SCHEDULE

PUBLIC WORKS				
City Staff	-			
Regular Time	\$	36.00	Per hour	
Over Time	s	53.00	Per hour	
Lawn Maintenance/Landscaping			Contracted Charge	
Plowing/Sanding Private Lots	\$	135.00	Per hour with operator - 1 hour minimum	
Service Fees			·	
Grass mowing	Ś	100.00	Per hour - 1 hour minimum	
Brush hauling	Š	100.00	Per hour - 1 hour minimum	
Snow Removal - Sidewalks			Contracted Charge	
Street Sweeper	\$	90.00	Per hour with operator - 1 hour minimum	
PARK and RECREATION				
McCarthy Park - Rental/Damage Deposit	\$	150.00		
Swimming Pool Fill				
City Resident	\$	25.00	Plus current cost of water	
Out-of-City Limits Resident				
(Within Watkins Fire District Only)	\$	75.00	For first trip with water	
	\$	50.00	For each additional trip	
Swimming Pool Fees				
Preschool Lessons	\$	30.00		
Level 1 thru 5 Lessons	\$	40.00		
Private Lessons	\$	90.00	per student	
Season Swim Passes				
Individual	\$	100.00		
Family - 2 members living in same household	\$	150.00		
Family - 3-5 members living in same household	\$	200.00	Plus \$25.00 for each additional family member	
Punch Cards	\$	35.00	For 10 punches	
Open Swim	\$	4.00	Per day	
Private Party Pool Rental for 3 hours	\$	125.00	For 1 to 25 persons	
	\$	175.00	For 26 to 50 persons	
	\$	200.00	For 51 or more persons	
Rental cost for each additional hour over 3 hrs.	\$	50.00		
Additional cost per person	\$	1.00	Swimmer or non-swimmer	
Groups of 15 or more persons	\$	3.00	Each during open swim hours	

## 2019 FEE SCHEDULE

PUBLIC UTILITIES	1			
Water	\$	7 00	Monthly base rate	
Water	\$		Per each additional 1,000 gallons	<u>-</u>
Water Accessibility Charge	\$		Hook-up Fee	
Water Reconnect after Involuntary Shut-Off	\$		(Additional \$50.00 for after hour's reconnect fee.)	
Water Meters	Ť	130.00	Current cost of meter plus sales tax	
Water Meter Frost Plate	\$	15.00	(includes sales tax)	-
Water - Voluntary Shut-Off & Turn-On Fee	\$	25.00	(medacs sales tax)	
Water - Voluntary Shat-On & Furn-On Fee	+	23.00		
Hydrant Use	\$	50.00	Connect Fee	
Hydrant Water	\$		Per each 1,000 gallons plus sales tax, 1,000 gallon minimum	-
Typical traces			- a. casi. 1)aaa Banana Pisa salaa tah, 1)aaa Banan iliiniilii	
Sewer	\$	10.00	Monthly base rate includes the first 2,000 gallons.	
	Ś		Per each additional 1,000 gallons.	<del></del>
Sewer Accessibility Charge	Ś		Hook-up Fee	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	1	-,	1	
Water/Sewer Late Fee	\$	5.00	or 1.5% per month, whichever is greater.	
	1		, and the second	
PLANNING and ZONING	$\top$			
Amendments, Appeals, CUPs, Special Exception Use,	\$	300.00		
Variances, or anything requiring a 350 ft. notice.	Ť			
variation, at any time, a section to the time.	+			
Special Meeting of the Planning Commission	Ś	200.00	Any time a special meeting is required.	
	1		, and a positive confidence	
Land Use Permit Fees				
Fences, decks, non-permanent sheds	\$	25.00		
Secured (on slab) storage units	\$	25.00		
Additions, porches, patios (attached to structure)	\$	25.00		
Garages, structures moved in with approval, other	Ś	25.00		
not attached				
New Residential construction (R-1)	\$	50.00		
New Multi-Family construction (R-2)	\$	75.00		
New Commercial construction	\$	75.00		
	Ť			
Penalty if work begun before approved Land Use Permit is obtained.				
Residential and Agricultural	\$	250.00		
Commercial and Industrial	\$	500.00		
Subdivision Application Fee				
Preliminary Plat	\$		Plus \$5.00 per lot plus \$1,000.00 escrow fee.	
Final Plat	\$	100.00	Plus \$5.00 per lot.	